West
Yorkshire

INFORMAL CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF THE
TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY DUE TO COVID-19 AT 10.00 AM
ON THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022

THIS MEETING WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaziNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER

2021
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE

6. TRANSPORT NETWORK AND PROJECTS UPDATE
(Pages 7 - 46)

1. TRANSPORT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
(Pages 47 - 62)

8. MAYOR'S QUESTIONS - TRACY BRABIN
(Pages 63 - 66)

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 10 MARCH 2022


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCazjNSGpqZZT41Vibn2ZK9A/live

Signed:
Bl

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2021 AT
COMMITTEE ROOM 6/7, LEEDS CIVIC HALL

Present:

Cllr Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council
CliIr Peter Caffrey (Deputy) Calderdale Council
Councillor Harry Ellis Wakefield Council
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Councll
Councillor Jackie Ferguson Wakefield Council
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council
Councillor Sharon Hamilton Leeds City Council
Councillor Anthony Smith Kirklees Council
Councillor Nic Stanshy Wakefield Council
Councillor Ruth Wood Bradford Council
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council

In attendance:

Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Donald Firth, Robert
Finnigan, Yusra Hussain and Luke Majkowski.

The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 11 members present out of 11
needed for quorum, after a 10-minute delay.

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
3. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.
4. Notes of the inquorate meeting held on 23 September 2021

Resolved: That the notes of the inquorate meeting held on 23 September
2021 be noted and entered as public record of what was discussed.



Scrutiny and governance arrangements

The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining
membership changes since the last meeting and amendments to Scrutiny
Standing Orders section on substitute rules to be proposed to the Combined
Authority on 9 December.

The Chair welcomed new member CllIr Jackie Ferguson, representing
Wakefield Council, to the committee.

Resolved: That the report be noted.
Chair’s update and comments

The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair on her activity since
the last meeting and a number of matters, including:

e The three Scrutiny Chairs have written a joint letter with Mayor Tracy
Brabin to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing & Local
Government, Michael Gove, asking him to consider lowering statutory
guorum requirements for combined authority scrutiny and allowing
remote or hybrid meetings.

e Following up on queries raised by members at the previous meeting,
or afterwards via email, with the Mayor and directors — including
safety on buses, shortage of bus drivers and its effects on service
reliability, disabled peoples’ passes, experience of neurodiverse and
refugees inability to access public transport.

e Meeting with Mayor Brabin 1-1 to discuss the transport scrutiny
workplan and the committee’s plans for the year. The Mayor
expressed support for scrutiny’s critical friend role and is very keen
for scrutiny to have early sight of developments in transport for
maximum transparency and accountability.

Resolved: That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.
Transport Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22

The Committee considered a report of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer outlining
the 2021/22 Work Programme which was based on the discussion held at
the previous inquorate meeting and subsequent conversations with directors
and heads of service.

The Chair also reminded members that the next meeting scheduled for 20
January 2022 would primarily feature a Mayor’s Question Time session
during which members will be able to question the Mayor on her transport
pledges, policies and performance. A virtual workshop will be held a few
weeks before the meeting for members to agree topics and questions.

Resolved: That the appended 2021/22 Work Programme be approved.

Bus Service Improvement Plan



The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Transport &
Property Services and Director of Policy & Development providing an
overview of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) which was submitted
to the government in October 2021 and a general update on bus related
matters including bus franchising, a bus network update, and Metro branded
services and activity.

The Chair noted the Government’s announcements regarding the future of
high speed and integrated rail projects in the region and asked that officers
provide a note to scrutiny members on the impact when they complete their
analysis.

It was also agreed that scrutiny members would receive:
e the regular transport network updates submitted to Transport
e more information on a recent Wakefield Council pilot scheme which
promoted pupils travelling to school on foot or by bus.
e more information on work being undertaken at City of York Council on
behaviour change as part of their own BSIP.

Discussion took place around the following topics:

1. Implementation date and numerical targets: The 2027
implementation goal is a long way away for many of the older
generation that currently rely on buses the most. The numerical
targets for the BSIP were ambitious and the key behavioural drivers
for getting passengers back onto public transport would need to
[...]
vest in it if
its to be done quicker and by target.

. Promotion of public transport in schools: Behaviours, habits and
mentality is often set at a young age. In areas such as London which
embed public transport use early in the city’s culture, more young
people grow up to use it. The Combined Authority was in consultation
with local schools in relation to the promotion of public transport and
encouraging the use of the ticketing schemes for families and the

4



young. Some areas, such as Wakefield, have trialled schemes
encouraging parents and children to use public transport (or walking)
to school, getting the support of parents in it. Difficult to reach all
schools in engagement due to the number, but there is marketing of
buses as a mode and ticketing products — but could always improve,
and could be a role for Members, especially those who are also
school governors.

10.Behaviour change: Behaviour change is a vital area of further
enquiry, if public transport use, including buses, is to be increased
and improved. A recent British Psychologists Associations report
showed that most people want to travel sustainability but don’t feel its
practical. Even if all infrastructure is built and improved and
everything is zero emissions, if people are not using them for
whatever reason, then their value is diminished. Motivational drivers
can be identified and habits can be formed.

Resolved:

i) That the report be noted and the Committee’s feedback and conclusions
be considered further.

i) That a note providing an update and analysis of the impact of the
Government’s high speed rail announcements on the West Yorkshire
region and the Combined Authority’s plans, projects and strategies.

Date of the next meeting — 20 January 2022, Mayor’s Question Time



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Reportto:  Transport Scrutiny Committee

Date: 20 January 2022
Subject: Transport Network and Projects Update
Director: Dave
[...]
Mobile App continues to grow and is now taking over
60% of sales transactions. The ability to “gift” tickets has been developed in
the app, which allows organisations to buy tickets and send them to the
smartphones of their employees/ clients instantly. Several educational
establishments are now using this function to gift tickets to students who
qualify for bursary funding. Refugee Action has been involved in testing and
are gifting tickets to asylum seekers who are new to the area.

Bus Stations

Bradford Interchange has become what is understood to be the first Station of
Sanctuary in the UK as part of Bradford’s adoption of City of Sanctuary status.
This initiative provides for services and support to refugees and others arriving
at Bradford Interchange who require signposting to the services available to
them.

A new changing places toilet facility has opened at Keighley Bus Station as
part of a full refurbishment of toilets at the site. Work to refurbish Leeds Bus
Station will complete in the spring and construction is underway for the new
Halifax Bus Station.

An emergency bleed control kit has been donated for installation at Pudsey

bus station following a fatal stabbing nearby earlier in the year. Arrangements
are being made to install kits in Combined Authority run bus stations in 2022.

14



2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

2.38

3.1

4.1

4.2

Bus Alliance Update

The Bus Alliance was the mechanism by which the Bus Service Improvement
Plan was co-developed with bus operators. The current focus of the Alliance is
to plan for the Enhanced Partnership as set out elsewhere on this agenda.
The Bus Alliance has also been the means of collaboration on the bus service
response to the ever-changing challenges of the pandemic.

Rail Operators’ Forum

Cllr Groves led a meeting of the Train Operators Forum on 21 November
2021. This was attended by rail operators, Network Rail, Transport Focus,
Transport for the North and Clir Bolt.

Discussions included initial reactions o
[...]
ered promised
outcomes — immediate
(number of jobs created)
and strategic (catalyst for
growth in local creative
sector).

Rural issues

Strategic gap

Understand how well rural-
specific issues have been
considered in wider
strategies/plans, analysis
and support services — in
particular, agricultural/food
business in the context of
local supply chain resilience,

January 2022

Page 10 of 11



19

skills shortages and
business support/grants.

Digital connectivity

Explore current activity
aiming to improve digital
connectivity in rural areas.

January 2022

Housing pledge and
powers

Powers — current and
future

¢ Understand CA’s current
housing powers in the
absence of spatial
strategy and other
devolution planning
powers — and how CA’s
functions are expected to
change in the future?

e Understand how CA can
enable housing
development within
current powers while
housing remains an LA
function.

January 2022

Delivering pledge and
coordination with partner
councils

e Explore steps which
could be taken to ensure
homes are affordable
and targets are met.

e Understand how local
plans will be taken into
consideration.

January 2022

Page 11 of 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Reportto:  Transport Scrutiny Committee

Date: 20 January 2022

Subject: Mayor’s Question Time

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate & Commercial Services
Author: Khaled Berroum, Statutory Scrutiny Officer

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To introduce the Mayor’s Question Time session.

2. Information

2.1 Every year the Mayor of West Yorkshire is invited to each of the Combined
Authority’s Scrutiny Committees at least once to answer the Committee’s
qguestions on any matter related to that committee’s remit.

2.2 ltis an opportunity for Scrutiny Members to hold the Mayor directly to account
for the policies they adopt, the money they spend, the decisions they make,
the services they are delivering and the outcomes they 
[...]
estion the Mayor of West Yorkshire on matters pertaining to the remit of

the Transport Scrutiny Committee.

Background Documents

None.

Appendices

64




None.

65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 November 2021
	6 Transport Network and Projects Update
	Item 6i - (Item 5 - Transport Network Update)
	Item 6ii - (Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Insights on transport network use)
	Item 6iii - (Item 5 - Appendix 2 - bus performance Jul-Sep2021)
	Item 6iv - (Item 5 - Appendix 3 - Rail network performance data)
	Item 6v - (Item 5 - Appendix 4 - Metro branded activity measures)
	Item 6vi - (Item 9 - Leeds City Region Transport Update)
	Item 6vii - (Item 10 - Summary of Transport Schemes)

	7 Transport Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7i - Scrutiny work programmes 2021-22 v3

	8 Mayor's Questions - Tracy Brabin



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 AT REMOTE MEETING ON 
ZOOM 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Caffrey (Deputy Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Clarke Bradford Council 
Councillor Harry Ellis Wakefield Council 
Councillor Stephen Fenton City of York Council 
Councillor Robert Finnigan Leeds City Council 
Councillor Donald Firth Kirklees Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Sharon Hamilton Leeds City Council 
Councillor Mohsin Hussain Bradford Council 
Councillor Yusra Hussain Kirklees Council 
Councillor David Jones Wakefield Council 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Anthony Smith Kirklees Council 
Councillor Ruth Wood Bradford Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Helen Ellerton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Attendees (15): Councillors Mohsin Hussain, Ruth Wood, Peter Clarke, Peter 
Caffrey, Amanda Parsons-Hulse, Dot Foster, Donald Firth, Yusra Hussain, 
Anthony Smith, Robert Finnigan, Paul Wray, Sharon Hamilton, Harry Ellis, 
David Jones (substitute), Stephen Fenton.  
  
Apologies (1): Councillor Jackie Ferguson.   
  
In attendance: Tracy Brabin (Mayor), Dave Pearson, Helen Ellerton, Khaled 
Berroum, Hannah Scales 
    

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 



 
None. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
None. 
   

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 November 2021 
 
Minutes were agreed as an accurate record.  
    

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair updated Members on the recent meetings of Scrutiny Chairs 
Steering Group where a system for project scrutiny was discussed, including 
criteria to prioritise projects for scrutiny in future. The Chairs welcomed any 
ideas or comments. 
  
The Chair also informed Members of the ‘Motorbike Live’ event she attended 
in December and discussed how motorbikes could better be considered in 
future transport strategising and planning as a possible topic of further enquiry 
for the committee. 
    

6. Transport Network and Projects Update 
 
The Chair briefly introduced the information report and invited Members to ask 
any questions. Clarification was sought about emergency timetables and 
reduced bus services and it was explained that the situation was fast-moving 
there was a possibility of bus companies reducing services due to the 
decreased patronage if funding was not secured. Updates would be provided 
when known.  
    

7. Transport Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members were reminded of the next meeting due to be held on 10 March 
2022 and one of the key items being behaviour change, based on the 
committee’s deliberations this year so far. 
    

8. Mayor's Questions - Tracy Brabin 
 
The Chair welcomed and thanked the Mayor Tracy Brabin for attending and 
outlined the format of the Mayor’s Question Time. The session would be split 
into pre-agreed topic areas and members could ask any questions under 
those topic areas in turn.  
  
The topic areas were:  

• Mayoral and Combined Authority transport powers 
• Buses 
• Mass Transit and connectivity 
• Rail 
• Active Travel 

  



Following questions and discussion took place: 
  

• Mayoral and Combined Authority’s powers: Members noted that 
although the Mayor had some direct powers, relatively she had more 
soft power than direct. Mayors across the regions work together 
through the M8 and M10 groups to pool ‘soft power’ influence and 
leverage relationships in parliament and government to influence policy 
and decisions and secure funding. The Mayor also works alongside the 
5 local council leaders and considers herself “one of a group of six” part 
of a collective approach, as expressed in the CA’s governance 
structure.  Members discussed which additional transport powers the 
Mayor might need going forward such as powers around climate 
change and electric bus fleet management, as well as possible rail and 
road powers.   

  
• Buses: The FlexiBus  (“demand led” bus service) pilot in East Leeds 

was discussed along with the importance of ensuring access to buses 
for people in all areas of West Yorkshire. The Mayor outlined how the 
Bus Service Improvement Plan planned to support West Yorkshire’s 
rural communities, although an announcement on funding for the BSIP 
was still awaited. It was hoped in the meantime that the Enhanced 
Partnership would give the Combined Authority more insight and 
opportunity to influence bus companies to provide a reliable and 
desirable service.  

  
The government and the Combined Authority supported bus companies during 
the pandemic to keep services running. The government had yet to announce 
how funding would continue after March and as a result bus companies are 
planning ahead, with possible reductions in timetabled services due to 
uncertainty. The Mayor confirmed she had written to bus operators about this. 
  
It was noted that travel behaviours have changed since the pandemic and 
long-term impact is still being analysed. The pandemic reduced journeys, but 
patronage had returned back to approximately 80% of pre-pandemic 
patronage before the Omicron variant. This means that demand is still there 
initiatives such as free bus Sunday, the £1 boxing day offer and cheaper 
summer tickets for young people had helped in that.  
  
Inclusivity in the network was noted as being crucial and Members noted the 
Network Navigation Project, including real time navigation screens on bus 
stops across West Yorkshire. Printed timetables (removed as a result of 
Covid-19) were due to be re-installed. Audio-visual information on all buses 
and of the telephone contact centre available for people who prefer speaking 
to a real person regarding buses were other changes. Improvements such as 
investment in ‘tap in, tap out’ payment systems, the disparity of pricing across 
the region and extra bus priority lanes mitigating delays caused by traffic were 
discussed. 
  
The Mayor acknowledged the challenges in having a network focusing on a 
core city such as Leeds and Members were informed that Leeds specific 
transport funding awarded by government 5 years ago was the reason for the 
seemingly large number of Leeds-focused schemes being delivered compared 



to the other areas. The mass transit and connectivity plans hoped to bridge 
current gaps in connecting more areas to the network.  
  

• Mass Transit: It was noted that Leeds – and by extension WY as an 
urban area – was the only city in Europe that doesn’t have a mass 
transit system. Funding for a Mass Transit system was contained within 
the current government’s manifesto and the Combined authority was 
given £200 million to begin work on this, following consultation and 
public engagement. It is key that the plan is future proof and that each 
individual locality had the best mode of transport for the area to enable 
seamless routes. The proposed mass transit system is going to the CA 
in March for approval. Members noted that the Mayor had written to 
ministers to emphasise long term nature of the project and the need for 
funding commitments so that future mayors and local governments 
could see it through to completion. 

  
• Rail: The cancellation of HS2 and HS3, and its impact on the whole 

region and Bradford in particular, was discussed and the Mayor 
explained that she had written to ministers expressing disappointment 
at the decision and work was underway to assess the full impact and 
identify mitigations. Region-wide rail station accessibility and inclusivity 
concerns were discussed as proof of the necessity of investment in rail 
station infrastructure after years of seeming neglect. The Mayor 
expressed her support for electrification of the Calder Valley line had 
written to ministers but had not yet received a response.  

  
• Active Travel: The importance of active travel was discussed as being 

vital to meet climate targets, though it was acknowledged that areas 
with varying typography can be more challenging to adapt for inclusive 
active travel. Some members detailed their experience with 
consultations on transport schemes and discussed the need to 
incentivise earlier and wider public and member participation in 
consultations in future.  Behaviour change was identified as key to any 
success in this area and some ideas included investment in pavement 
markers and safer segregated cycle lanes.  

    
9. Date of the next meeting - 10 March 2022   


